Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Directors means the current directors of the Company.

Explanatory Statement means the explanatory statement accompanying the Notice.

Meeting means the meeting convened by the Notice.

Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory Statement and
the Proxy Form.

Option means the option to acquire a Share.

Proposed Capital Return has the meaning given in Section 1.1.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Record Date means the proposed eligibility record date for the Proposed Capital Return, being the
date set out in the indicative timetable in Section 1.2.

Resolution means the resolution set out in the Notice.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

  12

S C H E D U L E  1  –  P R O  F O R M A  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

AS AT
UNAUDITED1
31 DEC 2024
A$

PRO FORMA
CHANGES
 A$

PRO-FORMA
31 DEC 2024
A$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,094 (5,453) 1,641

Accounts receivable 26 - 26

Deposits and prepaid expenses 96 - 96

  7,216 (5,453) 1,763

Long-term Deposits 295 - 295

Fixed Assets 69 - 69

  7,580 - 2,127

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 99 - 99

Shareholders’ equity

 Share capital 277,184 (5,453) 271,731

 Contributed surplus  22,453 - 22,453

Accumulated losses (292,156) - (292,156)

  7,481 (5,453) 2,028

  7,580 (5,453) 2,127

Highlights:
1. Draft Management Accounts (unaudited)
2. Impact of Proposed Capital Return.

	1. Resolution 1 – Approval of the Proposed Capital Return
	1. Resolution 1 – Approval of the Proposed Capital Return
	1.1 Background
	The Company proposes a capital return of up to A$5.45 million (~1.20 cents per share) distribution to its shareholders (Proposed Capital Return) as set out below.
	However, the exact amount will be determined by the Board having regard to (without limitation) the amount of cash available to be distributed to Shareholders after taking into account any potential creditors, insurance coverage and subject to an appr...